The Group's functional currency is the euro. Significant foreign currency receivables and
liabilities are in Japanese yen.

   2013201320132013   2012201220122012
Non-current assets
  Loans and receivables 122 142
Non-current liabilities
  Financial liablilities 0 36
Currrent assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 2 490 1 143
  Trade and other receivables 334 612
Current liabililities
  Financial liabililities 28 838
  Other liabilities 1 515 32
Assets and liabilities in foreign currency 1 403 991
Currency derivatives 1 719 2 863
Net currency risk -316 -1 872

The following table presents the strengthening or weakening of the euro against the Japa-
nese yen when all other factors remain unchanged. The change percentage is assumed to be
+/- 10%. The sensitivity analysis is based on yen-denominated assets and liabilities on the
balance sheet date. Currency derivatives are included, but other future items are left out.
Additional yen derivatives are used to cover future items. Net investments in foreign subsidi-
aries are not included in the sensitivity analysis. Changes would have been mainly caused by
exchange rate changes in yen-denominated assets and liabilities.

   2013201320132013   2012201220122012
Change percentage + 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %
Impact on post-tax result  -22 27 -129 157

Calculation and estimations of more or less possible changes are based on assumptions of
regular market and business conditions.

Financial risks are defined and more information about them is presented in Note 27.

23. Provisions23. Provisions23. Provisions23. Provisions

Warranty

provisions
Provisions due

to disputes
Restructuring

provision Total
31 Dec 201231 Dec 201231 Dec 201231 Dec 2012   200200200200   200200200200   1 7211 7211 7211 721   2 1212 1212 1212 121
Provisions made during
the year  130 697 827
Provisions used  -200 -1 381 -1 581